



## PERTH, FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2014 No. 95

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## CONTENTS

## PART 1

Adoption Amendment Regulations 2014
Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Fees and Charges) Determination 2014
Building Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014
Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2014
Children's Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
Civil Judgments Enforcement Amendment Regulations 2014
Coroners Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
District Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014
Energy Operators (Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014
Energy Operators (Regional Power Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014
Environmental Protection (Shark Hazard Mitigation Drum Line Program) Exemption Order 2014
Evidence (Video and Audio Links Fees and Expenses) Amendment Regulations 2014
Industrial Relations (General) Amendment Regulations 2014
Liquor Control Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
Local Government (Cue - Rectification of Omission) Order 2014
Magistrates Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014
Poisons (Appendix A Amendment) Order 2014
Proclamations—Workforce Reform Act 2014 Commencement Proclamation 2014
Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
Spent Convictions Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014
State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2014
State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Amendment Regulations 2014
Supreme Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
Swan and Canning Rivers Management Amendment Regulations 2014
Tobacco Products Control Amendment Regulations 2014
Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014
Water Services Amendment Regulations 2014
Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

## PART 2

Agriculture and Food.	
Cemeteries	
Consumer Protection	
Deceased Estates	
Energy	
Justice	
Lands	
Local Government	
Marine/Maritime	
Minerals and Petroleum	
Planning	
Police	
Public Notices	
Racing, Gaming and Liquor	
Transport	
Treasury and Finance	

## IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

#### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher

Ground Floor.

10 William St. Perth, 6000

Telephone: 6552 6000 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to
  observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.

## **ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS**

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2014 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices (per estate)—\$30.00

Articles in Public Notices Section—\$69.70 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices—

Per Column Centimetre—\$13.90

Bulk Notices—\$255.00 per page

Electronic copies of gazette notices sent to clients for lodgement with the Delegated Legislation Committee—\$45.80

Clients who have an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$50.

For charges under \$50, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 4cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details or pay at time of lodging the notice.

## — PART 1 —

## **PROCLAMATIONS**

AA101\*

Workforce Reform Act 2014

## Workforce Reform Act 2014 Commencement Proclamation 2014

Made under the *Workforce Reform Act 2014* section 2(b) by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

This proclamation is the Workforce Reform Act 2014 Commencement Proclamation 2014.

## 2. Commencement (other than Part 1)

The Workforce Reform Act 2014, other than Part 1, comes into operation on 1 July 2014.

M. J. McCUSKER, Governor.

L.S.

C. BARNETT, Premier.

Note: Under the *Industrial Relations (General) Amendment Regulations 2014* regulation 2, the provisions of those regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Workforce Reform Act 2014* section 4 comes into operation.

## **AGRICULTURE AND FOOD**

AG301\*

Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007

## Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Fees and Charges) Determination 2014

Made by the Director General under the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013* regulation 125.

#### 1. Citation

This determination is the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Fees and Charges) Determination 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

This determination comes into operation as follows —

- (a) clauses 1 and 2 on the day on which this determination is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the determination on 1 July 2014.

#### 3. Revocation

The Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Fees and Charges) Determination (No. 2) 2013 is revoked.

## 4. Unit includes part of unit

In this determination a reference to a unit of a specified number of minutes includes a reference to part of that unit.

## 5. Determination of fees and charges

The fees and charges set out in the Tables are determined by the Director General under the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013* regulation 125.

## 6. Fees and charges: Table 1

(1) In this clause —

normal hours means 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. on a week day;

- (2) The fees and charges set out in Table 1 are determined for the following
  - (a) the inspection and treatment of organisms and potential carriers;
  - (b) the assessment and verification, or issue, of documents required in relation to organisms and potential carriers;

- (c) laboratory analysis of organisms and potential carriers;
- (d) supply of products for the control of declared pests in relation to organisms and potential carriers.
- (3) The fees and charges set out in Table 1 are payable by the importer, exporter or owner of the organism or potential carrier.
- (4) No fees or charges set out in Table 1 are payable for the following
  - (a) the inspection of vehicles and agricultural products at road checkpoints;
  - (b) the inspection of passengers and agricultural products at airport passenger terminals;
  - (c) the assessment of freight declarations;
  - (d) the first 25km travel for inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal in the metropolitan area.

Table 1

	FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1	Inspection plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Inside normal hours or shift hours	
	(per 15 minute unit)	58.80
2	Inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Inside normal hours or shift hours	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	58.80
3	Inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Contiguous with normal hours or shift hours	
	At headquarters	
	per 15 minute unit	73.50
4	Inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Contiguous with normal hours or shift hours	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	73.50

	FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
5	Inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Outside of, and not contiguous with, normal hours or shift hours (including Saturday, Sunday and public holiday)	
	At headquarters	
	For any part of first 2 hours (minimum fee)	793.80
	per 15 minute unit after first 2 hours	99.25
6	Inspection of plant or potential carrier other than animal	
	Outside of, and not contiguous with, normal hours or shift hours (including Saturday, Sunday and public holiday)	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	99.25
7	Inspection of animal	
	Inside normal hours	
	At headquarters	
	per 15 minute unit	58.80
8	Inspection of animal	
	Inside normal hours	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	58.80
9	Inspection of animal	
	Outside of normal hours and not on Saturday, Sunday or public holiday	
	At headquarters	
	per 15 minute unit	73.50
10	Inspection of animal	
	Outside of normal hours and not on Saturday, Sunday or public holiday	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	73.50

	FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
11	Inspection of animal	
	On Saturday, Sunday or public holiday	
	At headquarters	
	per 15 minute unit	99.23
	with minimum charge	793.80
12	Inspection of animal	
	On Saturday, Sunday or public holiday	
	Away from headquarters	
	travel charge per 25 km or part thereof from headquarters	99.23
13	Inspection, assessment and issue of import documentation	41.50
14	Export certification	36.75
15	Verification of export health certificate (animal)	58.80
16	Verification of surveillance quarantine release from post border directions notice (not associated with property	50.00
1.7	visit)	58.80
17	Laboratory analysis of plant	86.10
18	Insect/disease identification	36.75
34	Dip or spray for cattle tick  Minimum fee per session (regardless of number of animals)	28.35
	Or per animal treated (where sum is greater than minimum fee)	3.68
35	Supply of triclabendazole as a drench to control liver fluke in a potential carrier on import into State	
	Minimum fee per session (regardless of number of animals)	30.45
	Or	
	per kilo of body weight (where sum is greater than the minimum fee)	
	(a) up to 35 kg	1.05

	FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
	(b) $36 - 100 \text{ kg}$	2.63
	(c) $101 - 300 \text{ kg}$	5.78
	(d) 301 — 600 kg	14.70
	(e) more than 600 kg	16.80
36	Vehicle washdown	
	(a) small trailers and vehicles	36.75
	(b) trucks (per deck)	69.30
	(c) machinery (per 30 minute unit or part thereof)	99.75
37	Shipment fee	84.00
38	Consignment fee	58.80

## 7. Quarantine facility fees and charges: Table 2

(1) In this clause —

*approved quarantine facility* has the meaning given in the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013* regulation 3.

(2) The fees and charges set out in Table 2 are determined in relation to quarantine facilities.

Table 2

	QUARANTINE FACILITY FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1	Application for approval of, or renewal of approval of, a place as a quarantine facility: <i>Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013</i> r. 107(3)	268.80
2	Inspection of approved quarantine facility: per 15 minute unit	68.25

## 8. Keeping fees: Table 3

(1) In this clause —

declared pest animal means an animal that is a declared pest.

(2) The fees and charges set out in Table 3 are determined in relation to the keeping of declared pest animals.

Table 3

	KEEPING FEES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1	Inspection of premises where it is proposed declared pest animal will be kept (inclusive of travel time and	
	expenses)	440.00
2	Issue of a permit to keep declared pest animal: Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations 2013	16601
	r. 91(2)(d)	166.21
3	Inspection of premises where declared pest animal is kept (inclusive of travel time and expenses) for renewal of a	
	permit.	333.45

## 9. Stock and apiaries fees: Table 4

The fees set out in Table 4 are determined for the purposes of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Identification and Movement of Stock and Apiaries) Regulations 2013* (the **BAM (IMSA) Regulations)**.

Table 4

	STOCK AND APIARIES FEES		
Item	Description	BAM (IMSA) Regulations	Fee (\$)
1	Application for registration as owner of stock	r. 7(3)	69.00
2	Application for renewal of registration as owner of stock	r. 23(2)	69.00
3	Application or renewal for registration as beekeeper	r. 13(6)	69.00
4	Recording a Notice of Stock Mortgage	r. 28(3)(a)	69.00
5	Application for transfer of identifier	r. 27(3)(a)	69.00

## 10. Quality Assurance and Accreditation fees and charges: Table 5

## (1) In this clause —

accreditation has the meaning given in the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Quality Assurance and Accreditation) Regulations 2013 regulation 7.

(2) The fees and charges set out in Table 5 are determined in relation to quarantine facilities.

Table 5

	QUALITY ASSURANCE AND ACCREDITATION FEES AND CHARGES	
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1	Application for accreditation, or renewal of accreditation: <i>Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Quality Assurance and Accreditation)</i> Regulations 2013 r. 7(2)	268.80
2	Audit of accreditation: per 15 minute unit	68.25

Dated: 24/6/2014.

ROB DELANE, Director General.

## **COMMERCE**

CM301\*

Building Act 2011

## **Building Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Building Amendment Regulations* (No. 3) 2014.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014;
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Building Regulations 2012.

## 4. Regulation 53 amended

In regulation 53(2)(b) delete "\$55." and insert:

\$56.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **COMMUNITY AND CHILD SERVICES**

CN301\*

Adoption Act 1994

## **Adoption Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Adoption Amendment Regulations 2014*.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2014.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Adoption Regulations 1995.

## 4. Regulation 87A replaced

Delete regulation 87A and insert:

## 87A. Fee for preparation of Court report for adoption by step-parent, certain relatives or carers

(1) For section 61(1) of the Act, a fee of \$563 is payable for the preparation of a written report for the Court's

use in proceedings for an adoption order in relation to a child to be adopted by a step-parent, relative or carer of the child.

- (2) A fee is not payable under subregulation (1) if the child is the subject of any of these orders under the *Children* and Community Services Act 2004—
  - (a) a protection order (time-limited);
  - (b) a protection order (until 18);
  - (c) a protection order (special guardianship).

## 5. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 86B	\$194	\$243
r. 87(a)	\$765	\$956
r. 87(b)	\$1 006	\$1 258
r. 87(c)	\$663	\$829

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

CN302\*

Children and Community Services Act 2004

## Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2014*.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2014.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Children and Community Services Regulations 2006*.

## 4. Regulation 20A amended

In regulation 20A:

(a) in paragraph (m) delete "section 2(1)." and insert:

section 2(1);

- (b) after paragraph (m) insert:
  - (n) the Teacher Registration Board of Western Australia established by the *Teacher Registration Act 2012* section 86;
  - (o) the Training Accreditation Council established by the *Vocational Education and Training Act 1996* section 25;
  - (p) each college established under the *Vocational Education and Training Act 1996* section 35.

## 5. Regulation 21 amended

In regulation 21(1) delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Class of children	Amount (\$)
Children who are under 7 years of age	382.78
Children who have reached 7 years of age but are under 13 years of age	452.20
Children who have reached 13 years of age	546.68

CN303\*

Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Act 2004

## Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2014.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Regulations 2005.

## 4. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 1(a)	\$54.00	\$80.00
Sch. 3 it. 1(b)	\$10.50	\$10.80
Sch. 3 it. 2	\$54.00	\$80.00
Sch. 3 it. 3	\$54.00	\$80.00
Sch. 3 it. 4	\$10.50	\$10.80

## **ENERGY**

EN301\*

Energy Operators (Powers) Act 1979

## Energy Operators (Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014

Made by the Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation with the approval of the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Energy Operators (Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on 1 July 2014.

## 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Energy Operators (Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation) (Charges) By-laws 2006.* 

## 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 1(2)(a)	41.0021	42.8472
Sch. 1 cl. 1(2)(b)(i)	29.3160	30.5658
Sch. 1 cl. 1(2)(b)(i)	26.9477	28.1603
Sch. 1 cl. 1(2)(b)(ii)	26.6844	27.8157
Sch. 1 cl. 1(2)(b)(ii)	24.3161	25.4102
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(a)	49.9964	54.9960

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(i)	35.2200	38.5424
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(i)	32.8517	36.1369
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(ii)	32.0206	35.0230
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(ii)	29.6523	32.6175
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(a)	56.1755	61.7368
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(i)	38.0306	41.5984
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(i)	35.6623	39.1929
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(ii)	34.3973	37.6054
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(ii)	32.0290	35.1999
Sch. 1 cl. 4(1)(a)	\$1.6810	\$1.7566
Sch. 1 cl. 4(1)(b)(i)	31.8738	33.2387
Sch. 1 cl. 4(1)(b)(i)	29.5055	30.8332
Sch. 1 cl. 4(1)(b)(ii)	11.4685	11.9152
Sch. 1 cl. 4(1)(b)(ii)	9.1002	9.5097
Sch. 1 cl. 5(1)(a)	\$2.3890	\$2.6279
Sch. 1 cl. 5(1)(b)(i)	44.1956	48.4155
Sch. 1 cl. 5(1)(b)(i)	41.8273	46.0100
Sch. 1 cl. 5(1)(b)(ii)	15.2450	16.5699
Sch. 1 cl. 5(1)(b)(ii)	12.8767	14.1644
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(a)	\$433.0245	\$476.3270
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(b)	109.9903	120.9893
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(c)(i)	18.1057	19.7166
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(c)(i)	15.7374	17.3111
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(c)(ii)	12.3247	13.3575
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(c)(ii)	9.9564	10.9520
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(a)	\$638.5653	\$702.4218

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(b)	112.5020	123.7522
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(c)(i)	18.8166	20.4986
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(c)(i)	16.4483	18.0931
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(c)(ii)	13.3075	14.4386
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(c)(ii)	10.9392	12.0331
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(a)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(a)(i)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(a)(ii)	33.5485	35.0581
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(b)	25.9052	27.0016
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(b)	23.5369	24.5961
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(a)	22.0272 (each occurrence)	23.0184
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)	14.5371	15.1218
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)	12.1688	12.7163
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(a)	39.0017	40.7568
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(i)	23.6276	24.6214
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(i)	21.2593	22.2159
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(ii)	29.0041	30.2399
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(ii)	26.6358	27.8344
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(iii)	26.4030	27.5217
Sch. 1 cl. 11(2)(b)(iii)	24.0347	25.1162
Sch. 1 cl. 12(2)(a)	36.3341	37.9691
Sch. 1 cl. 12(2)(b)	28.2118	29.4813
Sch. 1 cl. 12(2)(c)	22.1734	23.1018
Sch. 1 cl. 12(2)(c)	19.8051	20.6963
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(a)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(i)	25.9052	27.0016

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(i)	23.5369	24.5961
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(ii)	29.3160	30.5658
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(ii)	26.9477	28.1603
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(iii)	26.6844	27.8157
Sch. 1 cl. 13(2)(b)(iii)	24.3161	25.4102

## 5. Schedule 2A amended

(1) In Schedule 2A Division 1 delete "2.3683 cents" (each occurrence) and insert:

2.4055 cents

- (2) In Schedule 2A Division 2 in the Table:
  - (a) delete "\$0.5684" and insert:

\$0.5773

(b) delete "2.9580 cents" and insert:

3.0044 cents

(c) delete: "1.3121 cents" and insert:

1.3326 cents

## 6. Schedule 2 amended

(1) In Schedule 2 delete Division 1 and insert:

**Division 1** — Street lighting

Item	Wattage	Туре	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent)	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Street	lighting on c	urrent offer a	Cents per day  nd for existing services		
Z.01	50	Mercury Vapour	33.4494 (includes carbon component of 0.6423)	34.3022 (includes carbon component of 0.7926)	37.4083 (includes carbon component of 1.3603)
Z.02	80	Mercury Vapour	39.6617 (includes carbon component of 1.0276)	40.7645 (includes carbon component of 1.2682)	45.6320 (includes carbon component of 2.1765)

Item	Wattage	Type	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent) Cents per day	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Z.03	125	Mercury Vapour	49.3876 (includes carbon component of 1.6057)	51.3120 (includes carbon component of 1.9815)	58.3188 (includes carbon component of 3.4007)
Z.04	140	Low Pressure Sodium	50.6977 (includes carbon component of 1.7983)	52.7152 (includes carbon component of 2.2193)	60.7225 (includes carbon component of 3.8088)
Z.07	250	Mercury Vapour	62.5037 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	66.2726 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	80.3661 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.10	400	Mercury Vapour	92.9750 (includes carbon component of 5.1381)	98.7755 (includes carbon component of 6.3408)	120.8780 (includes carbon component of 10.8824)
Z.13	150	High Pressure Sodium	47.1863 (includes carbon component of 1.9268)	49.2977 (includes carbon component of 2.3778)	60.2920 (includes carbon component of 4.0809)
Z.15	250	High Pressure Sodium	70.3102 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	74.6381 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	91.2699 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.18	per kW	Auxiliary Lighting in Public Places	Not applicable	Not applicable	273.8094 (includes carbon component of 28.8658)
Street	lighting for e	existing services	only		
Z.05	250	Mercury Vapour	80.0487 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	83.8017 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	97.9111 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.06	400	Mercury Vapour	110.5360 (includes carbon component of 5.1381)	116.3364 (includes carbon component of 6.3408)	138.3592 (includes carbon component of 10.8824)
Z.08	250	Mercury Vapour 50% E.C. cost	71.2681 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	74.9893 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	89.1307 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.09	250	Mercury Vapour 100% E.C. cost	80.0487 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	83.8017 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	97.9111 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.11	400	Mercury Vapour 50% E.C. cost	101.7555 (includes carbon component of 5.1381)	107.5720 (includes carbon component of 6.3408)	129.6107 (includes carbon component of 10.8824)
Z.12	400	Mercury Vapour 100% E.C. cost	110.5360 (includes carbon component of 5.1381)	116.3364 (includes carbon component of 6.3408)	138.3592 (includes carbon component of 10.8824)
Z.14	150	High Pressure Sodium	71.7556 (includes carbon component of 1.9268)	73.8350 (includes carbon component of 2.3778)	84.7975 (includes carbon component of 4.0809)
Z.16	250	High Pressure Sodium 50% E.C. cost	83.4491 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	87.8088 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	104.4087 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)

Item	Wattage	Type	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent) Cents per day	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Z.17	250	High Pressure Sodium 100% E.C. cost	96.5559 (includes carbon component of 3.2113)	100.9635 (includes carbon component of 3.9630)	117.5793 (includes carbon component of 6.8015)
Z.51	60	Incandescent	33.5779 (includes carbon component of 0.7707)	34.4606 (includes carbon component of 0.9511)	37.6803 (includes carbon component of 1.6324)
Z.52	100	Incandescent	34.0916 (includes carbon component of 1.2845)	35.0947 (includes carbon component of 1.5852)	38.7684 (includes carbon component of 2.7206)
Z.53	200	Incandescent	41.2033 (includes carbon component of 2.5691)	42.6667 (includes carbon component of 3.1704)	48.8967 (includes carbon component of 5.4412)
Z.54	300	Incandescent	51.6355 (includes carbon component of 3.8536)	54.0860 (includes carbon component of 4.7556)	63.0797 (includes carbon component of 8.1618)
Z.55	500	Incandescent	83.2599 (includes carbon component of 6.4226)	87.7647 (includes carbon component of 7.9261)	104.7125 (includes carbon component of 13.6030)
Z.56	40	Fluorescent	33.3209 (includes carbon component of 0.5138)	34.1436 (includes carbon component of 0.6341)	37.1361 (includes carbon component of 1.0882)
Z.57	80	Fluorescent	39.6617 (includes carbon component of 1.0276)	40.7645 (includes carbon component of 1.2682)	45.6320 (includes carbon component of 2.1765)
Z.58	160	Fluorescent	56.0953 (includes carbon component of 2.0552)	57.3265 (includes carbon component of 2.5363)	67.9237 (includes carbon component of 4.3530)

(2) In Schedule 2 Division 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 1	\$6.0804	\$6.2662
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 1	\$5.5120	\$5.6889
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 2	50.9297	52.5016
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 2	47.9717	49.4972
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 3	62.6165	64.5866
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 3	61.3044	63.2540

## 7. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 after item 11 insert:

12.		o the corporation	consumer makes a n by means of one of	
	(a)		sterCard credit card or	0.53% of the amount of the charge
	(b)	an American E	xpress credit card	1.68% of the amount of the charge
Electricit Corporati	-	on and Retail axed to these	) ) )	[LS]

KEITH SPENCE, Director.

WILLIAM JOHN BARGMANN, Executive officer.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EN302\*

Energy Operators (Powers) Act 1979

## Energy Operators (Regional Power Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014

Made by the Regional Power Corporation with the approval of the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Energy Operators (Regional Power Corporation) (Charges) Amendment By-laws 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on 1 July 2014.

## 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Energy Operators (Regional Power Corporation) (Charges) By-laws 2006.* 

## 4. By-law 10 amended

Delete by-law 10(2).

## 5. Schedule 1 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 clause 5(1) delete "Commonwealth or foreign government instrumentalities." and insert:

Commonwealth, State or foreign government departments, instrumentalities, agencies or trading concerns except for local governments, regional local governments or other bodies corporate not prohibited by the *Local Government Act 1995* section 3.60.

- (2) Delete Schedule 1 clause 5(2)(b) and insert:
  - (b) a charge for metered consumption at the rate of 59.6504 cents (being 57.9480 cents plus the carbon component) per unit.
- (3) In Schedule 1 clause 6(1) delete "Commonwealth or foreign government instrumentalities." and insert:

Commonwealth, State or foreign government departments, instrumentalities, agencies or trading concerns except for local governments, regional local governments or other bodies corporate not prohibited by the *Local Government Act 1995* section 3.60.

(4) In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(a)	41.0021	42.8472
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(i)	29.3160	30.5658
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(i)	27.6108	28.7612

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(ii)	26.6844	27.8157
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(ii)	24.9792	26.0111
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(a)	49.9964	54.9960
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(i)	35.2200	38.5424
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(i)	33.5148	36.7378
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(ii)	32.0206	35.0230
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(ii)	30.3153	33.2184
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(a)	56.1755	61.7368
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(b)(i)	38.0306	41.5984
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(b)(i)	36.3254	39.7938
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(b)(ii)	34.3973	37.6054
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(b)(ii)	32.6921	35.8008
Sch. 1 cl. 5(2)(a)	34.3471	626.0430
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(a)	60.1691	626.0430
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(b)	43.9179	44.8487
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(b)	42.2127	42.9550
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(a)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(a)(i)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(a)(ii)	33.5485	35.0581
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(b)	25.9052	27.0016
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(b)	24.2000	25.1970
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(a)	39.0017	40.7568
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(i)	23.6276	24.6214
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(i)	21.9224	22.8168
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(ii)	29.0041	30.2399
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(ii)	27.2989	28.4353

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(iii)	26.4030	27.5217
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(iii)	24.6978	25.7171
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(a)	36.3341	37.9691
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(b)	28.2118	29.4813
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(c)	22.1734	23.1018
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(c)	20.4682	21.2972
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(a)	43.2072	45.1516
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(i)	25.9052	27.0016
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(i)	24.2000	25.1970
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(ii)	29.3160	30.5658
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(ii)	27.6108	28.7612
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(iii)	26.6844	27.8157
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(iii)	24.9792	26.0111

## 6. Schedule 2A amended

(1) In Schedule 2A Division 1 delete the Table and insert:

Schedule 1 provisions	Carbon components
Sch. 1 cl. 2(2)(b)(i) and (ii)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 3(2)(b)(i) and (ii)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 4(2)(b)(i) and (ii)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 5(2)(b)	1.7024 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 6(2)(b)	1.8937 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 7(2)(b)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 8(2)(b)(i), (ii) and (iii)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 9(2)(c)	1.8046 cents
Sch. 1 cl. 10(2)(b)(i), (ii) and (iii)	1.8046 cents

- (2) In Schedule 2A Division 2 in the Table:
  - (a) delete "0.4093 cents" and insert:

0.4331 cents

(b) delete "2.1298 cents" and insert:

2.2539 cents

(c) delete: "0.9447 cents" and insert:

0.9998 cents

## 7. Schedule 2 amended

(1) Delete Schedule 2 Division 1 and insert:

**Division 1** — Street lighting

Item	Wattage	Type	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent) Cents per day	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Street	lighting on c	urrent offer and	l for existing services		
Z.01	50	Mercury Vapour	33.4494 (includes carbon component of 0.4818)	34.3022 (includes carbon component of 0.5946)	37.4083 (includes carbon component of 1.0205)
Z.02	80	Mercury Vapour	39.6617 (includes carbon component of 0.7709)	40.7645 (includes carbon component of 0.9514)	45.6320 (includes carbon component of 1.6328)
Z.03	125	Mercury Vapour	49.3876 (includes carbon component of 1.2046)	51.3120 (includes carbon component of 1.4865)	58.3188 (includes carbon component of 2.5513)
Z.04	140	Low Pressure Sodium	50.6977 (includes carbon component of 1.3491)	52.7152 (includes carbon component of 1.6649)	60.7225 (includes carbon component of 2.8574)
Z.07	250	Mercury Vapour	62.5037 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	66.2726 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	80.3661 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.10	400	Mercury Vapour	92.9750 (includes carbon component of 3.8546)	98.7755 (includes carbon component of 4.7569)	120.8780 (includes carbon component of 8.1640)
Z.13	150	High Pressure Sodium	47.1863 (includes carbon component of 1.4455)	49.2977 (includes carbon component of 1.7838)	60.2920 (includes carbon component of 3.0615)
Z.15	250	High Pressure Sodium	70.3102 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	74.6381 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	91.2699 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)

Item	Wattage	Туре	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent) Cents per day	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Z.18	per kW	Auxiliary Lighting in Public Places	Not applicable	Not applicable	273.8094 (includes carbon component of 20.4100)
Z.59	66	LED	33.9844 (includes carbon component of 0.6360)	35.1173 (includes carbon component of 0.7849)	38.4910 (includes carbon component of 1.3471)
Z.60	132	LED	45.7886 (includes carbon component of 1.2720)	48.2022 (includes carbon component of 1.5698)	59.2503 (includes carbon component of 2.6941)
Z.61	198	LED	50.4215 (includes carbon component of 1.9080)	54.3114 (includes carbon component of 2.3547)	71.5310 (includes carbon component of 4.0412)
Street	lighting for e	xisting services	only		
Z.05	250	Mercury Vapour	80.0487 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	83.8017 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	97.9111 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.06	400	Mercury Vapour	110.5360 (includes carbon component of 3.8546)	116.3364 (includes carbon component of 4.7569)	138.3592 (includes carbon component of 8.1640)
Z.08	250	Mercury Vapour 50% E.C. cost	71.2681 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	74.9893 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	89.1307 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.09	250	Mercury Vapour 100% E.C. cost	80.0487 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	83.8017 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	97.9111 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.11	400	Mercury Vapour 50% E.C. cost	101.7555 (includes carbon component of 3.8546)	107.5720 (includes carbon component of 4.7569)	129.6107 (includes carbon component of 8.1640)
Z.12	400	Mercury Vapour 100% E.C. cost	110.5360 (includes carbon component of 3.8546)	116.3364 (includes carbon component of 4.7569)	138.3592 (includes carbon component of 8.1640)
Z.14	150	High Pressure Sodium	71.7556 (includes carbon component of 1.4455)	73.8350 (includes carbon component of 1.7838)	84.7975 (includes carbon component of 3.0615)
Z.16	250	High Pressure Sodium 50% E.C. cost	83.4491 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	87.8088 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	104.4087 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.17	250	High Pressure Sodium 100% E.C. cost	96.5559 (includes carbon component of 2.4091)	100.9635 (includes carbon component of 2.9731)	117.5793 (includes carbon component of 5.1025)
Z.51	60	Incandescent	33.5779 (includes carbon component of 0.5782)	34.4606 (includes carbon component of 0.7135)	37.6803 (includes carbon component of 1.2246)
Z.52	100	Incandescent	34.0916 (includes carbon component of 0.9637)	35.0947 (includes carbon component of 1.1892)	38.7684 (includes carbon component of 2.0410)

Item	Wattage	Type	Midnight Switch-off (Obsolescent) Cents per day	1.15 a.m. Switch-off Cents per day	Dawn Switch-off Cents per day
Z.53	200	Incandescent	41.2033 (includes carbon component of 1.9273)	42.6667 (includes carbon component of 2.3785)	48.8967 (includes carbon component of 4.0820)
Z.54	300	Incandescent	51.6355 (includes carbon component of 2.8910)	54.0860 (includes carbon component of 3.5677)	63.0797 (includes carbon component of 6.1230)
Z.55	500	Incandescent	83.2599 (includes carbon component of 4.8183)	87.7647 (includes carbon component of 5.9462)	104.7125 (includes carbon component of 10.2050)
Z.56	40	Fluorescent	33.3209 (includes carbon component of 0.3855)	34.1436 (includes carbon component of 0.4757)	37.1361 (includes carbon component of 0.8164)
Z.57	80	Fluorescent	39.6617 (includes carbon component of 0.7709)	40.7645 (includes carbon component of 0.9514)	45.6320 (includes carbon component of 1.6328)
Z.58	160	Fluorescent	56.0953 (includes carbon component of 1.5419)	57.3265 (includes carbon component of 1.9028)	67.9237 (includes carbon component of 3.2656)

(2) In Schedule 2 Division 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 1	\$6.0804	\$6.2662
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 1	\$5.6711	\$5.8331
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 2	50.9297	52.5016
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 2	48.7999	50.2477
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 3	62.6165	64.5866
Sch. 2 Div. 2 cl. 3	61.6718	63.5868

## 8. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 after item 11 insert:

12.	A transaction fee where a consumer makes a
	payment to the corporation by means of one of
	the following —

the folic	, will b	
(a)	a Visa or a MasterCard credit card or debit card	0.7% of the amount of the charge
(b)	an American Express credit card	0.7% of the amount of the charge

The Common Seal of the	)		
Regional Power Corporation was	)	[LS	;]
affixed to these by laws	)		
in the presence of —	)		

ROSEMARY WHEATLEY, Director.

DAVID TOVEY, Executive officer.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **ENVIRONMENT**

EV301\*

Environmental Protection Act 1986

# Environmental Protection (Shark Hazard Mitigation Drum Line Program) Exemption Order 2014

Made by the Minister for Environment with the approval of the Governor under section 6 of the Act.

## 1. Citation

This order is the *Environmental Protection (Shark Hazard Mitigation Drum Line Program) Exemption Order 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation as follows —

- (a) clauses 1 and 2 on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the order on the day after that day.

#### 3. Term used: fisheries officer

In this order —

fisheries officer has the meaning given in the Fish Resources Management Act 1994 section 4(1).

## 4. Declaration of exemption

- (1) Section 41 of the Act does not apply to the act of making a decision relating to the temporary deployment of drum lines in response to an identified shark threat or incident.
- (2) Section 41A of the Act does not apply to an act done for the purpose of the temporary deployment by a fisheries officer of drum lines in response to an identified shark threat or incident.

A. P. JACOB, Minister for Environment.

Approved by the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EV302\*

Swan and Canning Rivers Management Act 2006

## **Swan and Canning Rivers Management Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Swan and Canning Rivers Management Amendment Regulations 2014.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Swan and Canning Rivers Management Regulations 2007*.

## 4. Regulation 45 replaced

Delete regulation 45 and insert:

## 45. Swan and Canning Rivers Management Act 2006 Schedules 2 and 3 amended

(1) In the *Swan and Canning Rivers Management Act 2006* Schedule 2 delete "version 3." and insert:

version 5.

(2) In the *Swan and Canning Rivers Management Act 2006* Schedule 3 delete "version 3." and insert:

version 5.

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **HEALTH**

HE301\*

Poisons Act 1964

## Poisons (Appendix A Amendment) Order 2014

Made by the Minister under section 21 of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the *Poisons (Appendix A Amendment) Order 2014*.

## 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation as follows —

- (a) clauses 1 and 2 on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the order on the day after that day.

## 3. Act amended

This order amends the *Poisons Act* 1964.

## 4. Appendix A Schedule 9 amended

In Appendix A Schedule 9 insert in alphabetical order (rather than in alphanumeric order):

- \* N-(ADAMANTAN-1-YL)-1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (STS-135).
- \* N-((3S,5S,7S)-ADAMANTAN-1-YL)-1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-1H-INDAZOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (5-FAKB48 OR 5-F APINACA).
- \* N-(1-ADAMANTYL)-1-PENTYL-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (2NE1 OR SDB-001).
- \* N-(1-ADAMANTYL)-1-PENTYL-1H-INDAZOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (AKB48 OR APINACA).
- \* ALPHA-PYRROLIDINOVALEROPHENONE (ALPHA-PVP).
- \* N-[(1S)-1-(AMINOCARBONYL)-2-METHYLPROPYL]-1-[(4-FLUOROPHENYL)METHYL]-1H-INDAZOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (AB-FUBINACA).
- \* N-[(1S)-1-(AMINOCARBONYL)-2-METHYLPROPYL]-1-PENTYL-1H-INDAZOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (AB PINACA).
- \* 6-(2-AMINOPROPYL)BENZOFURAN (6-APB).
- \* [3-(3-CARBAMOYLPHENYL)PHENYL]N-CYCLOHEXYLCARBAMATE (URB-597).
- \* (1R,2S,3S,5S)-3-(4-CHLOROPHENYL)-8-METHYL-2-[3-(4-METHYLPHENYL)-5-ISOXAZOLYL]-8-AZABICYCLO[3.2.1]OCTANE (RTI-336).
- \* CYCLOHEXYL-[1,1-BIPHENYL]-3-YLCARBAMATE (URB-602).
- \* 1-(CYCLOHEXYLMETHYL)-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXYLIC ACID 8-QUINOLINYL ESTER (BB-22).
- \* DESOXYPIPRADROL (2-DPMP).
- \* 3,4-DICHLORO-N-[(1-DIMETHYLAMINO) CYCLOHEXYLMETHYL] BENZAMIDE (AH-7921).
- \* 1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXYLIC ACID 8-QUINOLINYL ESTER (5F-PB22).

- \* [1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-1H-INDOL-3-YL]-(2,2,3,3-TETRAMETHYLCYCLOPROPYL)METHANONE (XLR11 OR 5-FLUORO UR144).
- \* 1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-3-(4-METHYL-1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (MAM-2201).
- \* N-(2-METHOXYLBENZYL)-2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-BROMOPHENETHYLAMINE (25B-NBOME).
- \* N-(2-METHOXYLBENZYL)-2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-CHLOROPHENETHYLAMINE (25C-NBOME).
- \* N-(2-METHOXYLBENZYL)-2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-IODOPHENETHYLAMINE (25I-NBOME).
- \* 5,6-METHYLENEDIOXY-2AMINOINDANE (MDAI).
- \* 4-METHYLETHYLCATHINONE (4-MEC).
- \* 1-[(N-METHYLPIPERIDIN-2-YL)METHYL]-3-(1-ADAMANTOYL)INDOLE (AM-1248).
- \* 1-[(N-METHYLPIPERIDIN-2-YL)METHYL]3-(2-IODOBENZOYL)INDOLE (AM-2233).
- \* 1-[(N-METHYLPIPERIDIN-2-YL)METHYL]3-(4-METHYL-1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (MAM-1220).
- \* 1-[(N-METHYLPIPERIDIN-2-YL)METHYL]3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (AM-1220).
- \* [1-(2-MORPHOLIN-4-YLETHYL)-1H-INDOL-3-YL]- (2,2,3,3-TETRAMETHYLCYCLOPROPYL)METHANONE (A796,260).
- \* N-(1-NAPHTHYL)-1-PENTYL-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXAMIDE (NNEI).
- \* 1-PENTYL-3-(1-ADAMANTOYL)INDOLE (AB-001).
- \* 1-PENTYL-1H-INDOLE-3-CARBOXYLIC ACID 8-QUINOLINYL ESTER (PB22).
- \* 1-PENTYL-3-(2-METHOXYBENZOYL)INDOLE (RCS-4 (2-METHOXY ISOMER)).
- \* (1-PENTYLINDOL-3-YL)-(2,2,3,3-TETRAMETHYLCYCLOPROPYL)METHANONE (UR144).
- \* 2,3,5-TRIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE (TMA-4).

HE302\*

Tobacco Products Control Act 2006

## **Tobacco Products Control Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Tobacco Products Control Amendment Regulations 2014*.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before the day on which the Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014, other than sections 1 and 2, comes into operation (photo card commencement day) on photo card commencement day; or
  - (ii) otherwise on the day after gazettal day.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Tobacco Products Control Regulations 2006*.

## 4. Regulation 31 replaced

Delete regulation 31 and insert:

## 31. Proof of age

For the purposes of section 15(1)(c), the following documents are prescribed —

- (a) a current photo card as defined in the Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 regulation 3;
- (b) a proof of age card issued to a person under the *Liquor Control Regulations 1989* regulation 18B.

## INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

IR301\*

Industrial Relations Act 1979

## Industrial Relations (General) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Industrial Relations (General)* Amendment Regulations 2014.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Workforce Reform Act 2014* section 4 comes into operation.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Industrial Relations (General) Regulations 1997*.

## 4. Part 7 inserted

After regulation 14 insert:

## Part 7 — Miscellaneous

## 15. Police Force prescribed as a public sector entity: section 26

The Police Force within the meaning of the *Police Act 1892* is prescribed for the purposes of the definition of *public sector entity* in section 26(2B) of the Act.

## **JUSTICE**

JU301\*

Children's Court of Western Australia Act 1988

## Children's Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children's Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Children's Court (Fees) Regulations 2005*.

## 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2	55.00	56.50
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3(a)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3(b)	1.55	1.60
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4(a)	31.90	32.70
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4(b)	31.90	32.70
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4	79.00	81.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5(a)	46.90	48.10
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5(b)	79.00	81.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6(b)(i)	11.10	11.40
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6(b)(ii)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6(c)	15.35	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7(a)	6.20	6.35
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7(b)	15.35	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7 Note 1	\$22.00	\$22.60
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	91.50	94.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2(a)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2(b)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2(c)	26.50	27.20
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 3	158.50	162.50
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 1	77.00	79.00
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 2	14.70	15.10
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 3(a)	77.00	79.00
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 3(b)	100.00	102.50

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_\_

JU302\*

Civil Judgments Enforcement Act 2004

## Civil Judgments Enforcement Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Civil Judgments Enforcement Amendment Regulations 2014*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Civil Judgments Enforcement Regulations 2005*.

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 1	77.00	79.00
Sch. 1 it. 1	115.50	118.50
Sch. 1 it. 1	124.50	128.00
Sch. 1 it. 1	187.50	192.50

### 5. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	39.10	40.10
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)	55.00	56.50
Sch. 2 it. 1(c)	27.00	27.70
Sch. 2 it. 2	125.00	128.50
Sch. 2 it. 3	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 4	53.00	54.50
Sch. 2 it. 5	5.80	5.95

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 6(a)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 2 it. 6(b)	1.55	1.60
Sch. 2 it. 7	527.00	541.00
Sch. 2 it. 8	84.00	86.00
Sch. 2 it. 10 Note 1	\$275	\$282
Sch. 2 it. 11(a)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 11(b)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 11(c)	26.50	27.20
Sch. 2 it. 12	26.50	27.20
Sch. 2 it. 19(b)	15.35	15.75

### 6. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 1	88.50	91.00
Sch. 3 it. 2	35.40	36.30
Sch. 3 it. 3	84.00	86.00
Sch. 3 it. 4	208.00	213.00
Sch. 3 it. 5	253.00	260.00
Sch. 3 it. 6	84.00	86.00
Sch. 3 it. 7	53.00	55.00
Sch. 3 it. 8	53.00	55.00
Sch. 3 it. 9	179.50	184.00
Sch. 3 it. 10	84.00	86.00
Sch. 3 it. 12(b)	53.00	54.50

JU303\*

### Coroners Act 1996

### **Coroners Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Coroners Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Coroners Regulations 1997.

### 4. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 3	15.35	15.75
Sch. 3 it. 4	(minimum fee — \$22.00)	(minimum fee — \$22.60)
Sch. 3 it. 4	6.20	6.35
Sch. 3 it. 5	15.35	15.75

JU304\*

### District Court of Western Australia Act 1969

# District Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *District Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *District Court (Fees) Regulations 2002*.

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 1	629.00	645.00
Sch. 1 it. 1	1 226.00	1 258.00
Sch. 1 it. 2A	158.50	162.50
Sch. 1 it. 2B	91.50	94.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(a)	629.00	645.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(a)	1 226.00	1 258.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 2(b)	629.00	645.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(b)	1 226.00	1 258.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(c)	237.00	243.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(c)	407.00	418.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(d)	237.00	243.00
Sch. 1 it. 2(d)	407.00	418.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(a)	356.00	365.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(a)	921.00	945.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(b)	276.00	283.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(b)	718.00	737.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	629.00	645.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	1 226.00	1 258.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	552.00	566.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	1 436.00	1 473.00
Sch. 1 it. 7	552.00	566.00
Sch. 1 it. 7	1 436.00	1 473.00
Sch. 1 it. 8	157.50	161.50
Sch. 1 it. 8	307.00	315.00
Sch. 1 it. 10(a)	157.50	161.50
Sch. 1 it. 10(a)	307.00	315.00
Sch. 1 it. 11	31.90 (each occurrence)	32.70
Sch. 1 it. 11A(a)	1.40 (each occurrence)	1.45
Sch. 1 it. 11A(b)	1 445.00 (each occurrence)	1 483.00
Sch. 1 it. 12(a)	46.90 (each occurrence)	48.10

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 12(b)	79.00 (each occurrence)	81.00
Sch. 1 it. 13(b)(i)	11.10 (each occurrence)	11.40
Sch. 1 it. 13(b)(ii)	1.40 (each occurrence)	1.45
Sch. 1 it. 13(c)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75
Sch. 1 it. 13(d)	33.10 (each occurrence)	34.00
Sch. 1 it. 14(a)	6.20 (each occurrence)	6.35
Sch. 1 it. 14(b)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75

### 5. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 1(c)	26.50	27.20
Sch. 2 it. 2	55.00	56.50
Sch. 2 it. 3(a)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 2 it. 3(b)	1.55	1.60
Sch. 2 it. 4	53.00	54.50
Sch. 2 it. 5(a)	170.00	174.50

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JU305\*

### Evidence Act 1906

# **Evidence (Video and Audio Links Fees and Expenses) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Evidence (Video and Audio Links Fees and Expenses) Amendment Regulations 2014.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Evidence (Video and Audio Links Fees and Expenses) Regulations 1999.

### 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 2 and 3]

1. Booking fee
----------------

(a)	Intrastate link	\$ 86.50
(b)	Interstate or overseas link	\$129.00

### 2. Hourly fee

Per hour or part of an hour ......\$ 68.00

JU306\*

### Magistrates Court Act 2004

### Magistrates Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Magistrates Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Magistrates Court (Fees) Regulations 2005*.

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2	55.00	56.50
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3(a)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3(b)	1.55	1.60
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4(a)	31.90	32.70
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4(b)	31.90	32.70
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4	79.00	81.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5(a)	1.40	1.45

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5(b)	45 865.00	47 057.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6(a)	46.90	48.10
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6(b)	79.00	81.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7(b)(i)	11.10	11.40
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7(b)(ii)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7(c)	15.35	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 8(a)	6.20	6.35
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 8(b)	15.35	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 8 Note 1	\$22.00	\$22.60
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	92.00 179.50 234.00 458.00 373.00 726.00	94.50 184.00 240.00 470.00 383.00 745.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2	59.50 116.50 109.00 181.50 174.00 290.00	61.00 119.50 112.00 186.00 178.50 298.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 3	30.70 79.00 46.30 120.50 62.00 161.50	31.50 81.00 47.50 123.50 63.50 165.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 4	145.50 283.00 265.00 512.00 294.00 571.00	149.50 290.00 272.00 525.00 302.00 586.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 5	84.00	86.00
	219.00	225.00
	147.50	151.50
	383.00	393.00
	211.00	216.00
	546.00	560.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 6	84.00	86.00
	219.00	225.00
	147.50	151.50
	383.00	393.00
	211.00	216.00
	546.00	560.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 7	77.00	79.00
	149.00	153.00
	93.00	95.00
	179.50	184.00
	124.50	128.00
	245.00	251.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 8(a)	77.00	79.00
	149.00	153.00
	93.00	95.00
	179.50	184.00
	124.50	128.00
	245.00	251.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(a)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(b)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(c)	26.50	27.20
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 10	158.50	162.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 11	91.50	94.00
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 1	77.00	79.00
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 2	14.70	15.10
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 3(a)	77.00	79.00
Sch. 1 Div. 3 it. 3(b)	100.00	102.50

JU307\*

State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004

# State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2014.* 

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *State Administrative Tribunal Regulations 2004*.

### 4. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9(1)	1 192.00 (each occurrence)	1 223.00
	222.00	228.00
	332.00	341.00
r. 9(2)	435.00	446.00
	794.00	815.00
	398.00	408.00
	516.00	529.00
	157.00	161.00
	237.00	243.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9(4)	79.50	81.50
	158.50	162.50
	77.00	79.00
	115.00	118.00
r. 10(2)	435.00	446.00
	398.00	408.00
	157.00	161.00
r. 10(3)	794.00	815.00
	516.00	529.00
	237.00	243.00
r. 11B	358.00 (each occurrence)	367.00
	124.00	127.00
	188.00	193.00
Sch. 20 it. 1(a)	72.50	74.50
Sch. 20 it. 1(b)	145.50	149.50
Sch. 20 it. 1A	8.25	8.45
Sch. 20 it. 4	14.15	14.50
Sch. 20 it. 5	\$18.85	\$19.35
	6.20	6.35
Sch. 20 it. 6	\$18.85	\$19.35
	6.20	6.35
	60.80	62.50
Sch. 20 it. 7	\$18.85	\$19.35
	6.20	6.35
	6.95	7.15
Sch. 20 it. 8	15.95	16.35
Sch. 20 it. 9	35.50	36.40
Sch. 20 it. 10	28.80	30.00

JU308\*

### Supreme Court Act 1935

# Supreme Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Supreme Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Supreme Court (Fees) Regulations 2002.

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 Division 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 1	944.00 1 839.00	969.00 1 887.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	944.00 1 839.00	969.00 1 887.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2(b)	944.00 1 839.00	969.00 1 887.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2(c)	315.00 616.00	323.00 632.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2(d)	315.00 616.00	323.00 632.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3	632.00 1 231.00	648.00 1 263.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4	944.00 1 839.00	969.00 1 887.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5	632.00 1 640.00	648.00 1 683.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6	632.00 1 640.00	648.00 1 683.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 7	222.00 431.00	228.00 442.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 9(a)	222.00 431.00	314.00 610.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 10	31.90 (each occurrence) \$1.40	32.70 \$1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 11(a)	46.90 (each occurrence)	48.10
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 11(b)	79.00 (each occurrence)	81.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 12(b)(i)	11.10 (each occurrence)	11.40
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 12(b)(ii)	1.40 (each occurrence)	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 12(c)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 12(d)	33.10 (each occurrence)	34.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 12(e)	63.00 (each occurrence)	64.50
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 13(a)	6.20 (each occurrence)	6.35
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 13(b)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 14	265.00	272.00

(2) In Schedule 1 Division 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	157.50 408.00	161.50 419.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2	2 372.00 6 165.00	2 434.00 6 325.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 3	315.00 616.00	323.00 632.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 4	222.00 431.00	228.00 442.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 5	791.00 1 539.00	812.00 1 579.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 6	632.00 1 640.00	648.00 1 683.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 7	632.00 1 640.00	648.00 1 683.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 8	31.90 (each occurrence) \$1.40	32.70 \$1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(b)(i)	11.15 (each occurrence)	11.45
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(b)(ii)	1.40 (each occurrence)	1.45
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(c)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 9(d)	33.10 (each occurrence)	34.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 10(a)	6.20 (each occurrence)	6.35
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 10(b)	15.35 (each occurrence)	15.75

### 5. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)	100.00	102.50
Sch. 2 it. 1(c)	26.50	27.20
Sch. 2 it. 2	55.00	56.50
Sch. 2 it. 3(a)	1.40	1.45
Sch. 2 it. 3(b)	1.55	1.60
Sch. 2 it. 4	53.00	54.50
Sch. 2 it. 5(a)	170.00	174.50

### 6. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 1	264.00	271.00
Sch. 3 it. 2	63.00	64.50
Sch. 3 it. 3	63.00	64.50
Sch. 3 it. 4(b)	15.35	15.75
Sch. 3 it. 5	79.00	81.00
Sch. 3 it. 6	31.90	32.70

JU309\*

### Spent Convictions Act 1988

## **Spent Convictions Amendment Regulations** (No. 3) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Spent Convictions Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before the day on which the Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014, other than sections 1 and 2, comes into operation (photo card commencement day) on photo card commencement day; or
  - (ii) otherwise on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Spent Convictions Regulations 1992*.

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 in the form under the heading "<u>INFORMATION</u> <u>FOR APPLICANT</u>":

- (a) in item 4 under the heading "<u>Category 1</u>" after the 1<sup>st</sup> bullet point insert:
  - A current photo card as defined in the Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 regulation 3
- (b) in item 4 under the heading "<u>Category 2</u>" in the 1<sup>st</sup> bullet point delete "by the Department of Planning and Infrastructure" and insert:

under the Liquor Control Regulations 1989 regulation 18B

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301\*

Local Government Act 1995

# **Local Government (Cue - Rectification of Omission) Order 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council under section 9.64 of the Act.

### 1. Citation

This order is the Local Government (Cue - Rectification of Omission) Order 2014.

Note: Under section 9.65(1) of the Act, this order comes into operation on the day on which it is published in the *Gazette*.

### 2. Term used: declaration

In this order —

*declaration* means a declaration under section 2.29(1) of the Act.

### 3. Rectification and validation

The declarations made on 4 June 2014 by Roger Le Maitre, Vicki Blackmore and Peter Tegg are as valid and effective, and are to be taken always to have been as valid and effective, as they would have been had they been made within the 2 months after those persons were declared elected to the office of member of the council of the Shire of Cue.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### MARINE/MARITIME

MA301\*

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

### Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.* 

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2014.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966*.

### 4. Various fees and charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 14(3)	\$5 390.25	\$5 525.01
r. 15(3)	\$887.06	\$909.24
r. 15A(1)(a)	\$883.75	\$905.84
r. 15A(2)(a)	\$883.75	\$905.84
r. 15A(2)(c)	\$1 049.25	\$1 075.48
r. 15B	\$420.37 \$602.42	\$430.88 \$617.48
r. 15C(a)	\$132.39 \$887.06 \$2 303.73	\$135.70 \$909.24 \$2 361.32

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 16(d)(i)	\$974.78	\$999.15
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$7 542.63	\$7 731.20
	\$7 718.74	\$7 911.71
	\$8 567.94	\$8 782.14
	\$9 474.06	\$9 710.91
	\$11 368.42	\$11 652.63
	\$12 710.73	\$13 028.50
	\$13 916.04	\$14 263.94
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$736.46	\$754.87
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$420.37/hour	\$430.88/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$602.42/hour	\$617.48/hour

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RA301\*

Liquor Control Act 1988

# **Liquor Control Amendment Regulations** (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Liquor Control Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Liquor Control Regulations 1989.

### 4. Regulation 18A amended

(1) In regulation 18A(1) in the definition of *Australian learner driver permit paragraph (b) delete* "Territory" and insert:

a Territory

- (2) In regulation 18A(2A):
  - (a) in paragraph (b) delete "photograph." and insert:photograph;
  - (b) after paragraph (b) insert:
    - (c) a current photo card issued under the *Photo Card Act 2005* (New South Wales);
    - (d) a current card issued under the law of another State or a Territory that is equivalent to a proof of age card or a photo card referred to in this regulation.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### **TRANSPORT**

TN301\*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

### Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.* 

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2014.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982*.

### 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 8, 10, 11, 14 and 17]

\$

1.	Administration fee for issuing a new taxi-car licence (r. 8(2))	191.40
2.	For issuing or renewing an ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 8(2) and 10(1))	200.00
3.	For transferring an ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 11(3))	191.40
4.	For issuing number plates for a vehicle licensed as a taxi-car (r. 14(1))	35.75
5.	For authorising the operation of another vehicle in substitution for a vehicle under repair (r. 17(1))	38.30

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### TREASURY AND FINANCE

TR301\*

State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) Act 1996

# State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Amendment Regulations 2014.* 

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2014 on 1 July 2014; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Regulations 1997.* 

### 4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the Table:

- (a) delete the item relating to the Broome Port Authority;
- (b) delete the item relating to the Dampier Port Authority;
- (c) delete the items relating to the Geraldton Port Authority and the Port Hedland Port Authority and insert:

Kimberley Ports Authority established under the *Port Authorities Act 1999* 

The day on which
State Enterprises
(Commonwealth Tax
Equivalents)
(Application)
Amendment
Regulations 2014
regulation 4 comes
into operation

Mid West Ports Authority established under the *Port Authorities Act 1999* 

The day on which

State Enterprises

(Commonwealth Tax

Equivalents)
(Application)
Amendment
Regulations 2014
regulation 4 comes
into operation

Pilbara Ports Authority established under the *Port Authorities Act 1999*  The day on which State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax

Equivalents)
(Application)
Amendment
Regulations 2014
regulation 4 comes
into operation

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### WATER/SEWERAGE

WA301\*

Water Services Act 2012

### **Water Services Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Water Services Amendment Regulations 2014*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) regulations 4, 6, 8 and 11 on 1 July 2014;
- (c) the rest of the regulations on the day after gazettal day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Water Services Regulations 2013.

### 4. Regulation 3 amended

(1) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

working day means a day that is not a Saturday or a Sunday or a public holiday throughout the State.

(2) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *water supply connection* delete "land." and insert:

land;

### 5. Regulation 23 amended

- (1) In regulation 23(1):
  - (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete "2013" and insert:

2014

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "2013 Schedule 3 item 1." and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 1.

- (2) In regulation 23(3):
  - (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete "2013" and insert:

2014

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "2013 Schedule 3 item 2." and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 2.

### 6. Regulation 25 amended

In regulation 25(4)(a) delete "failure; or" and insert:

damage; or

### 7. Regulation 26 amended

In regulation 26(4):

(a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete "2013" and insert:

2014

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "2013 Schedule 3 item 3." and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 3.

### 8. Regulation 57 amended

In regulation 57(3)(f) delete "Corporations" and insert:

Corporation's

### 9. Regulation 65 amended

In regulation 65(4)(b):

(a) in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) delete "2013" and insert:

2014

(b) in subparagraph (iii) delete "2013 Schedule 3 item 14." and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 17.

### 10. Regulation 69 amended

In regulation 69(3) delete "must promptly" and insert:

must, within 10 working days,

### 11. Regulation 70 amended

In regulation 70(2) delete "must promptly" and insert:

must, within 10 working days,

### 12. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) In Schedule 4 clause 1(1) in the Table:
  - (a) in item 4(a) delete "\$117.80" and insert:

\$120.86

- (b) in item 4(b) delete "pool, garage or pergola)," and insert: pool or garage),
- (c) in item 4(b) delete "\$34.40" and insert:

\$35.29

(d) in item 5(a) delete "\$117.80" and insert:

\$120.86

- (e) in item 5(b) delete "pool, garage or pergola)," and insert: pool or garage),
- (f) in item 5(b) delete "\$34.40" and insert: \$35.29
- (2) In Schedule 4 clause 2 in the Table:
  - (a) in item 1 delete "\$146.00" and insert:

\$149.80

(b) in item 2(a) delete "\$146.00" and insert:

\$149.80

(c) in item 2(b) delete "\$232.00" and insert:

\$238.03

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_\_

### — PART 2 —

### **AGRICULTURE AND FOOD**

### AG401\*

### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007

#### DECLARATION

The Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Permitted Organisms) Declaration (No. 3) 2014 was made under section 11 of the Act by a Director of the Department of Agriculture and Food as delegate of the Minister on 23 June 2014.

Particulars of the declaration may be obtained from  $\underline{www.agric.wa.gov.au}$  or from the head office of the Department of Agriculture and Food at—

Address: 3 Baron-Hay Court, South Perth WA 6151 Postal: Locked Bag 4, Bentley Delivery Centre WA 6983 Phone: 08 9368 3333 (International +61 8 9368 3333)

Fax: +61 8 9474 2405

Email: enquiries@agric.wa.gov.au

### **CEMETERIES**

### CE401\*

### **CEMETERIES ACT 1986**

City of Busselton

### SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

In pursuance of the powers conferred by section 53 of the *Cemeteries Act 1986*, the City of Busselton hereby records having resolved on 4 June 2014, to set the following fees effective from 1 July 2014. The fees shall be payable upon application for services detailed hereunder, at the Busselton and Dunsborough Cemeteries.

All Fees and Charges are inclusive of 10% GST (Except where shown exempt)

Land Grant for Right of Burial	\$
Grant of Right of Burial: Ordinary land for grave 2m x 1.2m where directed (25 years) For new burials, renewals of grants and expired grants. (GST Exempt)	1900.00
Pre-purchased Grant of Right of Burial: Ordinary land for grave 2m x 1.2m where directed (25 years)—Select site at time of need. (GST Exempt)	2090.00
Reservation of specific site: ordinary land or placement of ashes (excludes lawn cemetery) in addition to Pre-purchased Grant of Right of Burial	390.00
Burial Charge	
Burial in standard grave to any depth to 2.1m (includes registration and number plate)	1060.00
Burial in non-standard (oversize) denominational or non-denominational grave (including second burial)—Additional cost per 30cm deeper or wider	100.00
Re-open and second burial in standard (2m x 1.2m) denominational or non-denominational grave, excluding lawn cemetery (includes registration)	1060.00
Construction of Vault (Does not include building application fees, grants of right of burial or burial charges)	At cost plus GST
Vault Grant of Right of Burial (GST Exempt)	1155.00
Interment in vault (Includes burial fees.	1000.00
Vault maintenance fee (annual)	138.00

	\$
Burial per crypt in mausoleum (private mausoleum only)	920.00
Interment of a stillborn child (not to be re-opened for joint burial)	280.00
Interment of a child up to 12 years old (not to be reopened for joint burial)	525.00
Removal of Headstone (Restrictions Apply)	400.00
Exhumation	
Re-opening grave for exhumation	2050.00
Re-interment in new or same grave after exhumation (including registration)	1060.00
Interment of Ashes	
Grant of Right of Burial: Interment of ashes in designated place (perpetual tenure) (GST Exempt)	230.00
Interment of ashes in NICHE WALL—SINGLE	420.00
Interment of ashes in NICHE WALL—DOUBLE	540.00
Interment of ashes in NICHE WALL—SIDE BY SIDE	540.00
Interment of ashes in EXISTING GRAVE—Placement fees only (assumes current Grant of Right of Burial. If not current, other fees apply)	340.00
Interment of ashes in ROSE GARDEN—Includes first interment. Up to 2 placements per plot	590.00
Interment of ashes in NATIVE GARDEN (Includes first interment)—to 2 placements per plot	590.00
Interment of ashes in MEMORIAL DRIVE (Includes first interment)—Up to 4 placements per plot	640.00
Internment of ashes in 2-PLOT CONTEMPLATION GARDEN—(Includes first interment)	590.00
Internment of ashes in 4 PLOT CONTEMPLATION GARDEN—(Includes first interment)	780.00
Internment of ashes in CONTEMPLATION GARDEN ADDITIONAL TO 4 PLOTS-(Includes first interment)	80.00 for each plot over the 4 Plot Fee
Pre-need purchase of Grant of Right of Burial for Ashes (GST Exempt)	255.00
Reservation of a designated place for ashes interment (includes first interment).	Lot(s) cost plus 10% + GST
Interment of ashes—additional placement after first interment (requires proof of Grant Holder Rights)	320.00
Removal of Ashes for return to Grant Holder (if re-interment elsewhere in cemetery is required, additional fees apply)	275.00
Literated CARL Condition DENIC CARDEN (L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. C. L. L. C. L. L. C. L. L. C. L.	
Interment of Ashes for CHILDREN'S GARDEN (Includes perpetual Grant of Right of Burial and interment fee)	280.00
Interment of Asnes for CHILDREN'S GARDEN (Includes perpetual Grant of Right of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN	280.00 At Cost + GST
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)	At Cost +
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)	At Cost + GST At Cost +
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate	At Cost + GST At Cost + GST
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined upon application)	At Cost + GST At Cost + GST 320.00
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined	At Cost + GST At Cost + GST 320.00 40.00
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined upon application)	At Cost + GST  At Cost + GST  320.00  40.00  590.00  At Cost +
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined upon application)  Plaques, vases and other memorial works	At Cost + GST  At Cost + GST  320.00  40.00  590.00  At Cost + GST
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined upon application)  Plaques, vases and other memorial works  Plinth (Small—concrete)	At Cost + GST  At Cost + GST  320.00  40.00  590.00  At Cost + GST  37.00
of Burial and interment fee)  Memorial Placement only CHILDREN'S GARDEN  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING (includes cost of bench, concrete footings, freight and administration.)  Interment of Ashes BENCH SEATING (includes first interment)  Memorial Placement BENCH SEATING INSTALLATION costs—Hourly rate  Memorial placement only elsewhere within the cemetery (location to be determined upon application)  Plaques, vases and other memorial works  Plinth (Small—concrete)  Plinth (Large—concrete)  Administration fee for purchase of plaques, plinths, vases and other	At Cost + GST  At Cost + GST  320.00  40.00  590.00  At Cost + GST  37.00  57.00  10% of cost

Miscellaneous Charges	\$
Interment in open ground without due notice, not within usual hours as prescribed or on a Saturday, Sunday or Public Holiday (in addition to Interment costs—restrictions apply)	910.00
Funeral Directors licence fee per annum (GST exempt)	330.00
Single funeral permit (funeral directors only) (GST exempt)	150.00
Single funeral permit (other than funeral directors) (GST exempt)	380.00
Monumental Masons licence fee per annum (GST exempt)	280.00
Single permit to erect a headstone or kerbing (holder of Annual Masons Licence) (GST exempt)	115.00
Single permit to erect a monument (non holder of monumental masons annual licence) (GST exempt)	135.00
Copy of grant of burial (GST exempt)	68.00

### **CONSUMER PROTECTION**

**CP401\*** 

### **CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS ACT 1946**

REVOCATION OF LICENCES

- I, David Hillyard, being the officer delegated by the Minister administering the *Charitable Collections Act 1946*, and acting in the exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (3) of section 12 of that Act, hereby give notice that I have revoked the licence of the organisations listed below—
  - MICHAEL CHALK AND WILLIAM COX AS TRUSTEES FOR THE LIN LAUNDER APPEAL TRUST
  - ORPHAN AID

Dated this 11th day of June 2014.

DAVID HILLYARD, Commissioner for Consumer Protection.

CP402\*

### **CO-OPERATIVES ACT 2009**

DEREGISTRATION

Initiated by the Registrar Pursuant to the applied provisions of: s601AB of the Corporations Act 2001

### Co-operative Details

Co-operative name: Challenge Dairy Co-operative Limited

Registration number: C2000003G

### Notice

The Registrar has deregistered the Co-operative under s315 of the Co-operatives Act 2009.

Dated this 18th day of June 2014.

ANNE DRISCOLL, Registrar for Co-operatives.

### **ENERGY**

#### EN401\*

### **ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2004**

GRANT OF LICENCE

Notice is given that the following Electricity Integrated Retail Licence has been granted—

Alinta DEWAP Pty Ltd

ABN 78 058 070 689

Issue Date: 25 June 2014

Classification: Electricity Integrated Retail Licence (EIRL7, Version 1)

Term of Licence: Up to and including 24 June 2044

The licence area is the area as set out in plans ERA-EL-137 and ERA-EL-138 in the State of Western Australia. Area Covered:

Inspection of Licence: Economic Regulation Authority

4th Floor, Albert Facey House

469 Wellington Street PERTH WĂ 6000 http://www.erawa.com.au

> LYNDON G. ROWE, Chairman. Economic Regulation Authority.

### JUSTICE

JU401\*

### PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 1997

THE LAW SOCIETY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA SCHEME

### Amendment

I, Michael Mischin MLC, Attorney General, pursuant to section 26 of the  $Professional\ Standards\ Act$ 1997, authorise the publication of this amendment to the Law Society of Western Australia Scheme (the Scheme). The original Scheme, published in the Government Gazette of 11 April 2014, number 54, page 1021, contained a typographical error in clause 2.1.1 which is amended by deleting "3.2" and inserting in substitution "2.2".

MICHAEL MISCHIN MLC, Attorney General.

Dated: 24 June 2014.

### PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 1997

### THE LAW SOCIETY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA SCHEME

### **PREAMBLE**

- The Law Society of Western Australia ("Law Society WA") is a voluntary occupational association for legal practitioners in Western Australia.
- The Law Society WA has made an application to the Professional Standards Council ("PS В. Council") appointed under the Professional Standards Act 1997 WA ("Act"), for a scheme under the Act and this document comprises the scheme ("Scheme").
- C. The scheme has been prepared by the Law Society WA for the purpose of limiting Occupational Liability of Participating Members to the extent to which such liability may be limited under the Act.
- D. The Scheme is to apply to all Participating Members.
- The Law Society WA has furnished the PS Council with a detailed list of the risk management  $\mathbf{E}$ strategies intended to be implemented in respect of its Participating Members and the means by which those strategies are intended to be implemented.
- F. The Scheme is intended to remain in force for a period of five (5) years from its commencement, subject to section 44A of the Act.
- G. The Scheme commences on 1 July 2014.
- The scheme is intended to apply in Western Australia, New South Wales, Victoria, Queensland and South Australia, Northern Territory and Australian Capital Territory.

### THE LAW SOCIETY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA SCHEME

### 1 Preparation of the Scheme

- 1.1 The Scheme is a scheme under the *Professional Standards Act 1997* WA prepared by the Law Society WA whose business address is Level 4, 160 St Georges Terrace, Perth, Western Australia.
- 1.2 Relevant definitions for the purpose of this Scheme are as follows—
  - "Australian Practising Certificate" has the same meaning as it has in the Legal Profession Act 2008 WA
  - "Court" has the same meaning as it has in the Act.
  - "Damages" has the same meaning as it has in the Act.
  - "Financial Year" means a financial accounting period ending 30 June.
  - "Occupational Liability" has the same meaning as it has in the Act.
  - "Participating Members" means those persons specified in clause 2.1 of the Scheme.
  - "Principal" has the same meaning as in section 6(3) of the LP Act—

A principal of a law practice is an Australian legal practitioner who is—

- a sole practitioner (in the case of a law practice constituted by the practitioner); or
- a partner in the law practice (in the case of a law firm); or
- a legal practitioner director in the law practice (in the case of an incorporated legal practice); or
- a legal practitioner partner in the law practice (in the case of a multi-disciplinary partnership).
- "Relevant Time" refers to the time at which the act or omission occurs, not the time when the claim is brought.
- "Total Annual Fee Income" means the amount charged during a Financial Year for services provided by or on behalf of a law practice some of whose members are Participating Members.

### 2 Persons to Whom the Scheme Applies

- 2.1 The Scheme applies to—
  - 2.1.1 Incorporated Legal Practice members, and ordinary and life members of the Law Society WA who hold an Australian Practising Certificate who are not exempted under clause 2.2 of the Scheme:
  - 2.1.2 All persons to whom, by virtue of sections 31, 32, 33 and 34A of the Act, the Scheme applies;
  - 2.1.3 All persons to whom clause 2.1.1 applied at the Relevant Time but no longer applies;
  - 2.1.4 All persons to whom clause 2.1.2 applied at the Relevant Time but no longer applies.
- 2.2 A person referred to in clause 2.1 may, on application by that person, be exempted by the Law Society WA from participation in the Scheme.

### 3 Limitation of liability

- 3.1 The Scheme only limits the Occupational Liability of a Participating Member for damages 1—
  - 3.1.1 arising from a single cause of action founded on an act or omission occurring during the period when the Scheme was in force, of any person to whom the Scheme applied at the time of the act or omission.
  - 3.1.2 to the extent that those Damages exceed \$1.5 million for Participating Members in class 1 of the table in clause 3.3, or, as the case may be, \$5 million for Participating Members in class 2 and \$10 million for Participating Members in class 3.
- 3.2 If a Participating Member against whom a proceeding relating to Occupational Liability is brought is able to satisfy the Court that—
  - 3.2.1 the Participating Member has the benefit of an insurance policy or policies insuring him or her against the occupational liability to which the cause of action relates; and
  - 3.2.2 the amount payable under the policy or policies in respect of that occupational liability is not less than the amount of the monetary ceiling (maximum amount of liability) specified in clause 3.3 as applying to such Participating Member to which the cause of action relates,

the Participating Member is not liable for damages in relation to that cause of action above the amount of that monetary ceiling.

3.3 The monetary ceiling (maximum amount of liability) applicable for the purpose of limitation of liability under the Scheme at the Relevant Time is to be determined according to the following table.

 $<sup>^{\</sup>scriptscriptstyle 1}$  "Damages" as defined in section 4 of the Act means —

<sup>(</sup>a) damages awarded in respect of a claim or counter-claim or claim by way of set-off; and

<sup>(</sup>b) costs in or in relation to the proceedings ordered to be paid in connection with such an award (other than costs incurred in enforcing a judgment or incurred on an appeal made by the defendant); and

<sup>(</sup>c) any interest payable on the amount of those damages or costs.

Tier	Description	Monetary ceiling (Maximum amount of liability)
1	Participating Members who were at the Relevant Time in a Law Practice that generated a total annual fee income for the financial year immediately preceding the Relevant Time up to and including \$5 million	\$1.5 million
2	Participating Members who were at the Relevant Time in a Law Practice that generated a total annual fee income for the financial year immediately preceding the Relevant Time of more than \$5 million and up to \$10 million	\$5 million
3	Participating Members who were at the Relevant Time in a Law Practice that Generated a total annual fee income for the financial year immediately preceding the Relevant Time of more than \$10 million	\$10 million

### 4 Conferral of discretional authority

- 4.1 The Law Society WA has discretional authority, on application by a Participating Member, to specify in relation to a Participating Member, a higher maximum amount of liability (monetary ceiling) than would otherwise apply under the Scheme in relation to him or her either in all cases or any specified case or class of case.
- 4.2 If, in exercise of its discretion under clause 4.1 the Law Society of WA has specified a higher maximum amount of liability (monetary ceiling) than would otherwise apply under the Scheme in relation to a Participating Member, the maximum amount of liability (monetary ceiling) in relation to that Participating Member is that higher maximum amount.

#### 5 Duration

5.1 Subject to section 44A of the Act, the Scheme will remain in force for a period of 5 years from the date of commencement. The date of the Scheme's commencement is 1 July 2014.

### LANDS

LA401\*

### TRANSFER OF LAND ACT 1893 APPLICATION M254322

Take notice that Digby Lee-Steere Pty Ltd of care of Douglas Cross and Chamberlain, Unit 3, 125 Flores Road, Webberton has made application to be registered under the Act as proprietors of an estate in fee simple in possession in the land situated at Rowlands Road, Ogilvie being Victoria Location 339 on Deposited Plan 231502 containing 4.0469 ha and being the whole of the Land comprised in Memorial Book XXX No. 210.

All persons other than the applicant claiming any estate right title or interest in the above land and desiring to object to the application are required to lodge with Landgate on or before 18 July 2014 a caveat forbidding the land being brought under the operation of the Act.

JEAN VILLANI, Registrar of Titles.

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401\*

### **LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995**

Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale (BASIS OF RATES)

This notice, which is for public information only, is to confirm that—

I, Brad Jolly, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Local Government Act 1995 is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1)

of that Act, hereby, and with effect from, 10 June 2014 determined that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land.

#### Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	Lots 23-51; and Lots 1617 and 1618 on DP 77382

BRAD JOLLY, A/Executive Director.

### MARINE/MARITIME

MA401\*

### SHIPPING AND PILOTAGE ACT 1967

CANCELLATION AND APPOINTMENT OF HARBOUR MASTER

I, Dean Nalder MLA, Minister for Transport acting pursuant to section 4 of the *Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967*, effective from 23 June 2014, hereby cancel the appointment of Captain Mark James Gooderham as harbour master for the following ports, and appoint Captain Steven Wenban as Harbour Master of those same ports—

Port of Barrow Island

Port of Cape Preston

Port of Carnarvon

Port of Onslow

Port of Perth

Port of Port Walcott

Port of Varanus Island

Port of Yampi Sound

This Instrument of Cancellation and Appointment cancels the appointment dated 15 January 2013.

DEAN NALDER MLA, Minister for Transport.

Dated this 19th day of June 2014.

MA402\*

### SHIPPING AND PILOTAGE ACT 1967

REMOVAL OF DEPUTY HARBOUR MASTER

I, Dean Nalder MLA, Minister for Transport acting pursuant to Regulation 5D(b) of the *Shipping and Pilotage* (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966 hereby revoke Captain Steven Wenban's appointment as Deputy Harbour Master of the below mentioned ports with effect from 23 June 2014—

Port of Barrow Island

Port of Cape Preston

Port of Carnarvon

Port of Onslow

Port of Perth

Port of Port Walcott

Port of Varanus Island

Port of Yampi Sound

DEAN NALDER MLA, Minister for Transport.

### MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

**MP401\*** 

### PETROLEUM PIPELINES ACT 1969

GRANT OF LICENCE PL 106

Licence PL 106 has been granted to Robe River Mining Co. Pty. Ltd., Mitsui Iron Ore Development Pty Ltd, Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Australia Pty Ltd, Nippon Steel & Sumikin Resources Australia Pty. Ltd. and North Mining Limited from and including 20 June 2014.

J. HAWORTH, Executive Director, Petroleum Division, Department of Mines and Petroleum.

MP402\*

### **MINING ACT 1978**

**FORFEITURE** 

Department of Mines and Petroleum, East Perth WA 6004.

I hereby declare in accordance with the provisions of Section 96A(1) of the *Mining Act 1978* that the undermentioned exploration licence is forfeited for breach of covenant being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure condition.

Hon BILL MARMION MLA, Minister for Mines and Petroleum.

Number	Holder	Mineral Field
	Exploration Lice	nce
04/1935	Morawa, Michael Faurex Pty Ltd	West Kimberley

MP404\*

### MINING ACT 1904

TEMPORARY RESERVES

Department of Mines and Petroleum, Perth, 25 June 2014.

In accordance with the provisions of the  $Mining\ Act\ 1904$ , the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to deal with the following Temporary Reserve.

RICHARD SELLERS, Director General.

The rights of occupancy on the undermentioned Temporary Reserve have been renewed.

Number	Occupant	For Further Period Expiring On	Locality	Mineral Field
5610H	Mitchell Plateau Bauxite Co Pty Ltd Alcoa of Australia Ltd	30 June 2015	Mitchell Plateau	West Kimberley and Kimberley

MP403\*

#### **MINING ACT 1978**

### INSTRUMENT OF VARIATION TO EXEMPTION OF LAND

The Minister for Mines and Petroleum, pursuant to the powers conferred on him by Section 19 of the *Mining Act 1978*, hereby varies the exemption of land designated 'S19/331' in TENGRAPH by varying the description as detailed hereunder (not being private land or land that is the subject of a mining tenement or an application for a mining tenement).

### Locality

11 kilometres South West of Onslow

### **Description of Land**

Land designated S19/331 in the TENGRAPH electronic plan of the Department of Mines and Petroleum. A geospatial description is located on document 2947948 of Department of Mines and Petroleum's electronic file No. A1112/200901.

**Approximate Area:** 7983.2735 Ha

Dated at Perth this 16th day of June 2014.

Hon BILL MARMION MLA, Minister for Mines and Petroleum.

### **PLANNING**

PL402\*

### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Ashburton

Town Planning Scheme No. 7—Amendment No. 20

Ref: TPS/1086

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Ashburton local planning scheme amendment on 27 March 2014 for the purpose of—

1. Inserting into Schedule 3 of the Scheme the following—

No.	Particulars of Land	Special Use	Special Provisions
3	Lot 50 Nameless Valley Drive, Tom Price	Storage facility/ depot/laydown area	<ol> <li>Land use and development shall generally be in accordance with a Detailed Area Plan approved by the local government and which addresses the layout, staging, access, landscaping, management and environmental issues associated with the development and the use of the land.</li> <li>Storage facility/depot/laydown area shall be considered a "D' use under the Scheme.</li> <li>All development will be in accordance with the definition of 'storage facility/depot /laydown area' as in Appendix 2 of the Scheme.</li> </ol>

2. Amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

PL401\*

### HOPE VALLEY WATTLEUP REDEVELOPMENT ACT 2000

PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE HOPE VALLEY WATTLEUP REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT MASTER PLAN

The Commission has given consent under Section 12(4) of the *Hope Valley Wattleup Redevelopment Act 2000* for the Western Australian Land Authority (the Authority) to commence public notification of a proposed amendment to the Hope Valley Wattleup Redevelopment Project Master Plan.

Public comment is sought on proposed Amendment No. 9, which comprises seven changes to the Master Plan. The changes include reconfiguring existing planning precinct boundaries, consolidating development areas and development contribution areas, rationalising land reserved for parks and recreation, modify existing land use permissibility under Table 1, introduce new provisions relating to restricted uses and modifying Schedule 3 to introduce 'restricted use' provisions.

Details of the proposal are available for inspection at the offices of the Authority, the offices of the Commission, the offices of the Town of Kwinana and the City of Cockburn or the Authority's website www.latitude32planning.com.au

Any persons wishing to comment on the proposal should do so before 29 August 2014 at 4:00 pm by writing to—

Latitude 32 Industry Zone Public Submissions LandCorp Level 6 Wesfarmers House 40 The Esplanade Perth WA 6000

Dated: 20 June 2014.

FRANK MARRA, for and on behalf of the Authority.

### **POLICE**

PO401\*

### ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974 ROAD TRAFFIC CODE 2000

AUTHORISED PERSONS

Appointed of Accredited Pilots as Authorised Persons

I hereby declare that each person who is an accredited pilot pursuant to Regulation 3 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* named in the attached lists are "authorised persons" within the meaning of and in accordance with Regulation 271 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* for the purposes of regulations 272(1)(a), 272(1)(d), 282(2) and 286 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000*—whilst performing their functions in the facilitating the safe movement of an oversize vehicle escorted by an accredited pilot.

Dated this 6th day of June 2014.

KARL J. O'CALLAGHAN APM, Commissioner of Police.

Surname	First Name	Street	Suburb	State	Post Code	Accredited Number	Training Provider
Bartlett	India	PO Box 281	Mannum	SA	5238	${ m KB~1624}$	Keen Bros
Bishopp	David	28 Savannah Corner	Karratha	WA	6714	$KB\ 1606$	Keen Bros
Brown	Mitchell	5 Acacia Place	North Yunderup	WA	6208	${\rm KB}\ 1627$	Keen Bros
Henry	Margret	302 Leipold Road	Oldbury	WA	6121	$\mathrm{KB}\ 1629$	Keen Bros
Hodges	Robert	11/27 Burton Street	Bentley	WA	6102	$\mathrm{KB}\ 1626$	Keen Bros
Johnson	Michael	265 Odin Drive	Stirling	WA	6021	${\rm KB}\ 1628$	Keen Bros
Karolyi	Stephan	15 Cormorant Road	Karratha	WA	6714	${ m KB~1612}$	Keen Bros
Knowler	Stephen	74 Marniyarra Loop	Baynton West	WA	6714	KB 1610	Keen Bros
Maller	Ricky	6 Williams Court	Pegs Creek	WA	6714	$\mathrm{KB}\ 1605$	Keen Bros
McAlpine	Steven	13 Nelson Court	Karratha	WA	6714	KB 1611	Keen Bros
Montgomery	Bruce	27A Poinciana Place	Wickham	WA	6720	KB 1608	Keen Bros
Parker	Howard	Pilmer Road	Healesville	VIC	3777	${\rm KB}\ 1625$	Keen Bros
Pearce	Stephen	14 Yamarra Road	Wickham	WA	6720	${ m KB~1607}$	Keen Bros
Reckers	Frank	142 Spears Drive	Oakford	WA	6121	${\rm KB}\ 1622$	Keen Bros
Ross	Adam	36 B Frinderstein Way	Pegs Creek	WA	6714	KB 1609	Keen Bros
Sutherland	Eike-Kerstin	142 Spears Drive	Oakford	WA	6121	$\mathrm{KB}\ 1623$	Keen Bros
Willis	Johnathon	2/2 Hillman Street	Darkan	WA	6392	KB 1630	Keen Bros

### RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

### RA401\*

### LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 1988

LIQUOR APPLICATIONS

The following applications received under the Liquor Control Act 1988 (the Act) are required to be advertised.

Any person wishing to obtain more details about any application, or about the objection process, should contact the Department of Racing, Gaming and Liquor, 1st Floor, 87 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, Telephone: (08) 9425 1888, or consult a solicitor or relevant industry organisation.

App. No.	Applicant	Nature of Application	Last Date for Objections
APPLICATIO	ONS FOR THE GRANT	OF A LICENCE	
15077	Corain Enterprises Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Restaurant licence in respect of premises situated in Baskerville and known as The Laughin' Barrel	16/07/2014
15078	Nan (WA) Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Small Bar licence in respect of premises situated in Fremantle and known as The Republic of Fremantle	14/07/2014

This notice is published under section 67(5) of the Act.

B. A. SARGEANT, Director of Liquor Licensing.

Dated: 20 June 2014

### TRANSPORT

TN401\*

### PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY ACT 2003 PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY REGULATIONS 2003

PARKING CHARGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 32(3) of the *Public Transport Authority Regulations 2003*, the Public Transport Authority of Western Australia (**Transporth**) gives notice that it has approved an alternative method of payment for parking vehicles in all its car parks as described below, other than payment into a ticket vending machine that issues a car parking ticket for display.

For the purposes of this notice, 'vehicle' includes a motor vehicle, a motorcycle and a motorised scooter.

With effect on and from 1 July 2014, Transperth has approved a paperless method for the payment of parking charges for vehicles that meet the following criteria—

- A person parking a vehicle in a Transperth car park must either register their vehicle to their SmartRider card by providing their vehicle registration number and their SmartRider card number or if registering a SmartRider card for the first time and also wishing to register their vehicle to their SmartRider card, provide their name, address, date of birth, vehicle registration number, security password and their email address in one of the following ways
  - a. online, by visiting <a href="www.transperth.wa.gov.au">www.transperth.wa.gov.au</a>, clicking on the "Using Transperth" tab, clicking on the "Car Parking" tab and then following the prompts to register their vehicle; or
  - b. by calling the Transperth Helpline on 13 62 13 and asking the operator to register their vehicle to their SmartRider card.
- 2. A person who has complied with condition 1
  - a. must have sufficient credit on their SmartRider card to pay the applicable parking charge; and
  - b. may then use the new SmartParker parking machine with their SmartRider card to pay the applicable parking charge, by pressing the green button on the SmartParker machine and placing their SmartRider card against the SmartRider target on the SmartParker machine.

The parking charge will be deducted from the balance on the SmartRider card.

A person who has complied with condition 1 but has insufficient credit on their SmartRider card must either use the Pay'n' Display machine and cash to pay the parking charge or add credit to their SmartRider to pay the parking charge.

3. A person who has complied with conditions 1 and 2 must then continue their journey by "tagging-on" with the same SmartRider card before boarding a Transperth public passenger transport service.

No parking ticket will be dispensed from the SmartParker machine. Transperth will use licence plate recognition software at each parking station to check that parked vehicles not displaying a valid parking ticket have paid the applicable parking charge.

Persons using their registered SmartRider card to pay for parking and who fail to board a Transperth public passenger transport service on the same day will be prevented from using their SmartRider card to pay for parking the next time they use a PTA parking station.

If this happens, passengers must "tag-on" to a Transperth public passenger service to reactivate the SmartRider for the purposes of paying parking charges. Passengers will then be able to use their SmartRider for parking the following day. The ability to "tag-on" and "tag-off" Transperth public passenger transport services will not be affected during this time.

Passengers who do not wish to register their vehicle with Transperth must use the Pay 'n' Display ticket machine to pay for parking and must display the issued parking ticket in their vehicle so that the date and expiry time for permitted parking is clearly visible from outside the vehicle.

REECE WALDOCK, Chief Executive Officer, Public Transport Authority of Western Australia.

### TREASURY AND FINANCE

### TR401\*

### STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION ACT 1991

### REVOCATION OF SUPPLY POLICIES

It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to section 28(3) of the  $State\ Supply\ Commission\ Act\ 1991$ , the State Supply Commission has revoked the following supply policy, effective from 1 July 2014—

- Open and Effective Competition
- Probity and Accountability
- Common Use Arrangements
- Procurement Planning and Contract Management
- Sustainable Procurement
- Disposal of Goods
- Private Sector Procuring for Public Authorities

Dated this 23rd day of June 2014.

ANNE NOLAN, Chairman, State Supply Commission.

### TR402\*

### STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION ACT 1991

### SUPPLY POLICIES

It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to section 28(3) of the *State Supply Commission Act 1991*, the State Supply Commission has issued the following supply policies, which are effective from 1 July 2014—

- Open and Effective Competition
- Probity and Accountability
- Common Use Arrangements
- Procurement Planning, Evaluation Reports and Contract Management
- Sustainable Procurement
- Disposal of Goods

Dated this 23rd day of June 2014.

### **DECEASED ESTATES**

ZX401

### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Betty Windle, late of Leighton Nursing Home, 40 Florence Street, West Perth Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 17 December 2013, are required by the executor, Steven James Brown of Lynn and Brown Lawyers, 5 Collier Road, Morley WA 6062 to send particulars of their claims to him by 28 July 2014, after which date the executor may convey or distribute the assets of the estate, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

ZX402

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of Albert Bartlett Thomas, late of Mirrambeena Aged Care, 21 Farelly Street, Margaret River, Western Australia, who died on the 9th day of December 2013, are required by the personal representative, Ryan Michael Beelitz to send particulars of their claims addressed to the Executor of the Estate of the late Albert Bartlett Thomas care of Slater & Gordon, Lawyers, 4th Floor, 190 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000 by 27 July 2014, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which the personal representative then has notice.

ZX403

### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Irena Magas, late of Craigcare Maylands, Third Avenue East, Maylands, Western Australia, Business Proprietor, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the Estate of the deceased, who died on 10 November 2013 at Craigcare Maylands, Third Avenue East, Maylands in the State of Western Australia, are required by the Executor, being Simon Paul Sundo to send particulars of their claims to Earnshaw & Associates, PO Box 2235, Midland WA 6936, within 1 month of publication of this notice, after which date the Executor may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

EARNSHAW & ASSOCIATES.

ZX404\*

### **PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT 1941**

ADMINISTERING OF ESTATES

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 14 of the *Public Trustee Act 1941* and amendments the Public Trustee has elected to administer the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons. Dated at Perth the 27th day of June 2014.

BRIAN ROCHE, Public Trustee, 553 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000. Telephone: 1300 746 212

Name of Deceased	Address	Date of Death	Date Election Filed
Catherine Eira Hall DE33094280EM26	Unit 16/2 Brittania Place, Kalgoorlie	17 November 2011	19 June 2014
John William Lavers DE33076415 EM36	41 Renegade Way, Kingsley	24 February 2014	9 June 2014

### **PUBLIC NOTICES**

ZZ401\*

### **DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970**

NOTICE UNDER PART VI OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO COURT FOR AN ORDER TO SELL—OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS VALUED IN EXCESS OF \$300.00

To Nakita Little, of 11 Povey Place, Parmelia, Bailor.

You were give notice on 13 June 2013, that the following goods—

VX Holden Commodore VIN # 6H8VXK69R1L749575, situated at 55 Dixon Road, Rockingham, were ready for redelivery.

Unless not more than one month after the date of the giving of this notice you either take redelivery of the goods or give directions for their redelivery, Garry Smith of Stirling Engine Reconditioning, Incorporating Lone Pine Mechanical & Coastal Exhaust Centre, Bailee, intends making an application to the Court for an order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Dated: 23 June 2014.

G. SMITH, Bailee.

ZZ402\*

### **DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970**

NOTICE UNDER PART VI OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO COURT FOR AN ORDER TO SELL—OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS VALUED IN EXCESS OF \$300.00

To Natalie Little of 6 Silverlane Bend, Bertram, Bailor.

You were give notice on 13 June 2013, that the following goods—

Kia Sportage Station Sedan Registration # 1DHC-010 VIN # KNAJA5538V5421074, situated at 55 Dixon Road, Rockingham, were ready for redelivery.

Unless not more than one month after the date of the giving of this notice you either take redelivery of the goods or give directions for their redelivery, Garry Smith of Stirling Engine Reconditioning, Incorporating Lone Pine Mechanical & Coastal Exhaust Centre, Bailee, intends making an application to the Court for an order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Dated: 23 June 2014.

G. SMITH, Bailee.

ZZ403\*

### DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970

NOTICE UNDER PART VI OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO COURT FOR AN ORDER TO SELL—OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS VALUED IN EXCESS OF \$300.00

To Samuel Peter Terepai, of 3 Dunlowe Loop, Warnbro, Bailor.

You were give notice on 16 October 2013, that the following goods—

 $\label{thm:continuous} Holden\ Barina\ Registration\ Number\ 1CMP537\ VIN\ \#\ KL3SF086E7B775768,\ situated\ at\ 55\ Dixon\ Road,\ Rockingham,\ were\ ready\ for\ redelivery.$ 

Unless not more than one month after the date of the giving of this notice you either take redelivery of the goods or give directions for their redelivery, Garry Smith of Stirling Engine Reconditioning, Incorporating Lone Pine Mechanical & Coastal Exhaust Centre, Bailee, intends making an application to the Court for an order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Dated: 23 June 2014.

ZZ404\*

### DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970

NOTICE UNDER PART VI OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO COURT FOR AN ORDER TO SELL—OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS VALUED IN EXCESS OF \$300.00

To West Coast Outdoor Creations, of Unit 5/22 Beale Way Rockingham, Bailor.

You were give notice on 13 June 2013, that the following goods—

Holden Commodore Registration number 1BMB-582 VIN # 6G12K43B45L532505, situated at 55 Dixon Road, Rockingham, were ready for redelivery.

Unless not more than one month after the date of the giving of this notice you either take redelivery of the goods or give directions for their redelivery, Garry Smith of Stirling Engine Reconditioning, Incorporating Lone Pine Mechanical & Coastal Exhaust Centre, Bailee, intends making an application to the Court for an order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Dated: 23 June 2014.

G. SMITH, Bailee.

ZZ405\*

### **DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970**

NOTICE UNDER PART VI OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO COURT FOR AN ORDER TO SELL—OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS VALUED IN EXCESS OF \$300.00

To Steven Nunn of 17 Goldney Court, Leda or 93 Kurrajong Road, Safety Bay, Bailor.

You were give notice on 29 April 2014, that the following goods—

Toyota Landcruiser Prado, Registration number EP5284 VIN # JT711VJ9500060526 situated at 55 Dixon Road, Rockingham, were ready for redelivery.

Unless not more than one month after the date of the giving of this notice you either take redelivery of the goods or give directions for their redelivery, Garry Smith of Stirling Engine Reconditioning, Incorporating Lone Pine Mechanical & Coastal Exhaust Centre, Bailee, intends making an application to the Court for an order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Dated: 23 June 2014.

G. SMITH, Bailee.

### WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# FAIR TRADING (RETIREMENT VILLAGES INTERIM CODE) REGULATIONS 2014

\*Price: \$11.20 plus postage

\* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

### **DID YOU KNOW??**

Hard copies (A4 size)of consolidated
Acts and Regulations,
(as seen on our website at <a href="www.slp.wa.gov.au">www.slp.wa.gov.au</a>),
can be purchased from State Law Publisher.
Why pay for paper, ink or toner and
wear out your printer when we can produce
your documents for you.

Call us now on (o8) 6552 6000 for an up to date price.

### FREE!! E-MAIL NOTIFICATION SERVICE FREE!!

State Law Publisher now offers a free email notification service for clients.

The "Information Bulletin" is published each Friday afternoon and contains up-to-date information regarding—

- new Acts of Parliament including proclamations;
- new Regulations
- progress of Parliamentary Bills;
- new subsidiary legislation gazetted;
- repealed legislation;
- reprinted legislation;
- titles of Government Gazettes published during the week; and
- miscellaneous items of interest.

All previous bulletins are also accessible from our website.

To subscribe, clients need to visit our home page and select "subscribe" under the heading Information Bulletin and follow the prompts.

Website Address: www.slp.wa.gov.au to subscribe.





# CLOSURE OF COUNTER SALES

As of **Monday 6th January 2014**, counter sales at State Law Publisher were closed.

Orders for publications will need to be lodged and pre-paid by telephone, email, post/mail or online at <a href="https://www.slp.wa.gov.au">www.slp.wa.gov.au</a>

Pre-paid orders can still be picked up personally or by courier from the basement at 10 William Street, Perth, if required.

Government Gazette notices can still be lodged in person at the basement.

All telephone and facsimile contact details have remained the same.

Sales and General Inquiries: 6552 6000

Government Gazette Publishing Inquiries: 6552 6012

### **Facsimile Numbers**

Sales and Government Gazette copy: 9321 7536

**Email** 

Sales: <u>sales@dpc.wa.gov.au</u>

Government Gazette: slp@dpc.wa.gov.au

Website: www.slp.wa.gov.au